guidelines pertaining to the acquisition and ongoing management
of investment properties, loans secured by real property and
investments in equity and fixed-income securities. These policies
are approved by the Board of Directors and are reviewed annually.

Exposures and Sensitivities

Insurance and Investment Contract Liabilities
In determining the Company’s insurance contract liabilities,
valuation assumptions are made regarding rates of mortality/
morbidity, investment returns, levels of operating expenses, rates
of policy termination and rates of utilization of elective policy
options or provisions. When the assumptions are revised to reflect
emerging experience or change in outlook, the result is a change
in the value of liabilities which in turn affects the Company’s
earnings.

The following table illustrates the approximate impact to the
Company’s earnings that would arise as a result of changes to
management’s best estimate of certain assumptions. For changes
in asset related assumptions, the sensitivity is shown net of the
corresponding impact on earnings of the change in the value of
the assets supporting liabilities.

Increase (decrease) in net earnings
					   2020	 2019

Mortality – 2% increase	 $	 (288) 	 $	 (279)
Annuitant mortality – 2% decrease	 $	 (756) 	 $	 (601)
Morbidity – 5% adverse change	 $	 (279) 	 $	 (253)
Investment returns
  Parallel shift in yield curve
    1% increase	 $	 – 	 $	 –
    1% decrease	 $	 – 	 $	 –
  Change in interest rates
    1% increase	 $	 224 	 $	 175
    1% decrease	 $	 (920) 	 $	 (619)
  Change in publicly traded common stock values
    20% increase	 $	 28 	 $	 54
    10% increase	 $	 15 	 $	 27
    10% decrease	 $	 (51) 	 $	 (39)
    20% decrease	 $	 (208) 	 $	 (182)
  Change in other non-fixed income asset values
    10% increase	 $	 34 	 $	 60
    5% increase	 $	 6 	 $	 25
    5% decrease	 $	 (69) 	 $	 (28)
    10% decrease	 $	 (108) 	 $	 (90)
  Change in best estimate return assumptions for equities
    1% increase	 $	 556 	 $	 509
    1% decrease	 $	 (682) 	 $	 (585)
Expenses – 5% increase	 $	 (165) 	 $	 (125)
Policy termination and renewal – 10% adverse change	 $	(1,017) 	 $	 (813)

Refer to the “Accounting Policies – Summary of Critical Accounting
Estimates” section of this document for additional information on
earnings sensitivities.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

92	 Great-West Lifeco Inc. 2020 Annual Report

Accounting Policies

Summary of Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with
IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgments and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
reporting date, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses